





A3 AMPLIFIER ASSEMBLY

MODULATOR

| DEMODULATOR

7
%
]
A2SIAR A2SIA M /B0 AZSIBIR AZSIER
A2RI2-163
99k 3 -
[—-o--F ——O——Cr —O—e—O ¥ —
AZRIT-} AZR30
! 6000 ¢ Bas
AZHIU$
2000 2
o i:j o -]
AZRIDS
700 2
° Goaa] o— °
AZR20< < AIRI
200 2 ¢ 5
° [Goaz] o— °
l!l214:
10 2
AZR22¢
20 ?
o— °
A2R23<
7 P
G o—r °
AZ2R24¢
- <
c3 | o
o.—i
Elio.ooz WEITW] azr2s 3
0.7 ¢
- °
<AZR26
? 03
‘g %

ABRI S
1000 ¢

wonel_]

AlSICIR

1
AMPLIFIER
! output !

CATH N Ve
FOLL ” ~
L C2 :
&R Tou
' | |
370 1 (=ocz]
ABRZ20 <

300
@
METER
AGRIT —_—
180
(=]
©
-]
]
< AIRID
b
-

Figure 5-16. Simplified Schematic, DC Current Measurement.

s
ACY
"
SO =L - DT & .,::, s

AISIAN

c3
0.002

A2na
‘ o
!:; A3R30
1500v aDs 2§73
1]
A2Sialm) L] A2SICR) 7 DI
'
i o1sv ii
A2R30
Bas
—o —_—
Cev]l—o | e
l?ﬁlﬂ%
v
] e . ©
l?zﬂl ;
E —i
AZRIg §
700w
o0 o —
AR
200x
& o —
A2®, L
0w
‘ L
ar-rsi
20K
° —
Aznm-ni
100C
soov| o© -
l?l'l.g
2000
iIS'DOV' (] —0
Azms-zsg
100¢
vl

-

AY AMPLIFIER ASSEMBLY

\ - g
1, BE 4
(AMPLIFIER |
1" l—oyr-'!T_d
MODULATOR DEMODULATOR oy
: c2
Y’ G =62
R9 ’..._.<
25.5x <4 -
RE "
284K [ gyl |
3D JERO ADY,
1 m?
(113
L~w—+sv
AISICIR) AISICIR)
[Fusciion]) = [FukciioN]
° = °
ABR2I
METER 970 §
ABRI G o oc
1000 2 ° @ ourteur
AGR20 < ADJ
! 300
A6RI8 o o
300
o
LERIT S
180 3
o ]
< AIRID
? 2%
AL = ~Orved

Figure 5-17. Simplified Schematic, DC Voltage Measurements.

Figure 5-16. Simplified Schematic, DC Current Measureme
Figure 5-17. Simplified Schematic, DC Voltage Measureme

5-17/:



e

400~ C~0nlid

P A3 AMPLIFIER ASSEMBLY \
|5oovm4@ "
MODULATOR DEMODULATOR e
AISIA(R) A2R4 \L7 -
i Y 255K
° RE -ev
AISICIR) A2SIE(R) A2S1AIR) 284K P -
(®ancE) [RangE) W2 @ (ZER0 ALY
o = ° o o— iok) r7
azp3 $A2R23-26 P + 6V
i
M U Y OO AAA Oo—0 bt—O——— AISICIR) AISICI(R)
AZR21-22¢
90 ¢ (=] [+]
° — 0 o—t
A2RIS-20%
900 ¢ o o
o xix] 0-—[ o o ABRI < Mi ABR2I ¢
A2RI6-IB o 1000 ¢ + & 970 3
9000 2 OHNS) 1
o Emx] o—oyf o " '
_ AZRIA-15S AGRIB « METER A6R20 <
o 90x ¢ 300 2 o o 300 3
[RxiooF| P, S— | o o @DC
AZRIZ-13
900K 3 ABRITS o =
Crxiv ] o—m—-% 00— o 180 2
A2R6_/ AZRIO-IIQ W
c3 104 BM 2 o o
0.002 [Rxiom) W' o o
2.2IM
o o ° °
I - o] =] ©
< AIRIO
2250
[ o 0 e
@ @ ein]
#NOTE: THESE RANGE POSITIONS NOT USED A e A AN « 6V
A2RI A2R2 R3 ATRIO
i 10.5 25 68
125340
100

lauplC o]
AMPLIFIER
I output !

b —— -

ocC
OUTPUT
@ ous

Figure 5-18. Simplified Schematic, Resistance Measurement.

5-19/5-20



R3 p
25
ATRIO [ e e 1
vevd_Se. [} @) [ owws @ Eed. ]
N g @ aczero
MODULATOR DEMCDULATOR
: > a3py” | ARE y
COARSE AC 320 K S AIRS
ZERO ADJ S ART 2 SEM
< 15K
VAV
AISIA(R) A2SICIF ) /DR R9 A2SIE(F) AISIDIR)
[Function) [RANGE] - B [RENGE] [FuncTion)
284K e
=3 e ) [TERO ADJ)
o —_ RE 3 === S
10k] R7
15K
+6V
=
o — —
< ABRI
1500V 31000
5 =
o @ B o
s s a2ri0 v _—
A3R3I0S 1 . AGR4
3 0 [32%: 7% R
(=] T _A‘GI;S —_— —_—
Agn-l: < AZR1 300 -
LIVSS 22m ; ABRE
=529 1.5V [} @ any 360
o A W o
| ABRS
: ;(z)gll(z 300@ v
1 ABRSE
[Acv ] ADJ
== N I M = 4} JER) 2o
ABRT L
< A2ZRIZ 300
3 200K 15 =500V A2R3I
15V ADJ 60
AC PROBE | . " L s e~
(300V MAX) ABRI4
:: ;gma 300
> TOK AZR32
N ' 20
o —ee
21500
. AZR33
10
L e — ————O
< A2RI6-1T
$ 7000
550V
.l_-_——-_ﬂ -ﬂ
cl
—Vj—|°°2" 33882
h >
e [
' —
= [[}ooo—- ﬁg .
'\—1 +EV
2 loo

a0t -C-0u0- 8 oo

A3 AMPLFIER ASSEMBLY

———

C
|AMPLIFIER,
— QUTPUT |

AERIE
8.2x

AGCRI

AGR2I ¢
8702

AGR20 %
100

M !

——— e —

AIRIO METER
250

NOTE:

# THESE RANGE POSITIONS
NOT USED.

4
L

N
(=}

1

oc
@ outeur
ADJ

Figure 5-19. Simplified Schematic, AC Voltage Measurement.

5-21/5-22



Model 410C

Section VI

SECTION VI
REPLACEABLE PARTS

6-1. INTRODUCTION.

6-2. This section contains information for ordering replace-
ment parts. Table 6-1 lists parts in alpha-numerical order of
their reference designators and indicates the description and
-hp- part number of each part, together with any applicable
notes. Table 6-2 lists parts in alpha-numerical order of their
-hp- part number and provides the following information on
each part:

2. Description of the part (see list of abbreviations
below).

b. Typical manufacturer of the part in a five-digit code
(see list of manufacturers in Appendix).

¢. Manufacturer's part number.
d. Total quantity used in the instrument (TQ column).

6-]. ORDERING INFORMATION.

6<4. To obtain t parts, address order or inquiry
to your local Hewiett-Packard Field Office (see lists at rear
of this manual for addresses). Identify parts by their
Hewlett-Packard part aumbers.

6-5. Non-Listed Parts.
6-6. To obtain a part that is not listed, include:
a. Instrument model number.
b. Instrument serial number.
¢. Description of the part.
d. Function and location of the part.

L

il

Iihi

it




Section VI Model 410C
Table 6-1. Replaceable Parts

REFERENCE -hp-

DESIGNATOR PART NO. ™ DESCRIPTION MFR. | MFR. PART NO.

Al 410C-19B Switch Assembly: Selector -hp-
R1 0727-0004 1 |R xdCfim5021%1/2 W 944% | CVs
R2 0727-0480 1 | R txdCfim2.32 M0 £1%0.5W 94459 | CVF
R3, R4 Not assigned
RS 0687-5661 2 | R txd comp 56 MO £10%1/2 W 01121 | EBS5861
RE 2100-0389 1 | R varww lin 10kQ 2105 5 W -hp-
RT 0887-1531 1 | R: fxd comp 15k0 £10%1/2 W 01121 | EB1531
RS, R9 Not assigned
R10 0727-0479 1 |RRtxdCMm250021%1/2W 944% | CcvF
Bl 3100-0383 1 | Switch: rotary 4-section §-position 76854 | obd

A2 410C-19A Switch Assembly: Range “hp-
R1 0728-0004 2 |RtxdCim1n+1%1/2W 9445 | CVF
R2 0727-0955 1 |R xdCfim10.50+1%1/2W 9445 | CVF
R3 0728-0004 R txdCflm10£1%1/2W 9445 | CVF
R4 0733-0018 1 |R xdCNm8IMO £1%2W 03888 | HV2000
RS Not assigned
RE 0687-1031 1 | R txdcomp10kn +10%1/2 W 01121 | EB1031
R7 0727-0478 1 | R txdCfim2.21M0:1%1/2W 9445 | CVF
RS, RS Not assigned
R10 0730-0176 1 | R txd 6 MO 20.5%1W 9445 | CvC
R11 07T27-045 1 | Rt txd Cflm 2 M0 £0.5% 1 W 01205 | CDIR
R12 0727-0458 1 | R txd Cflm 700 k0 £0.5% 1/2W 944% | cvFr
R13 0727-0457 1 | R txd C flm 200 k0 1% 1/2 W 9445 | CVF
R14 0727-0458 1 | R txd C flm T0kN £0.5% 1/2 W 94459 | CVF
R1S 0727-0455 1 | R: fxd C fim 20k0 £0.5% 1/2 W 9445 | CVF
R16 0727-0451 1 | R: txd C fim 1000 0 +0.5% 1/2W 9445 | CcvF
R17 0727-0454 1 | R: txd C flm 8000 0 0.5 1/2 W 9445 | CVF
R18 0727-0453 1 | Rt txd C im 2000 0 £0.5%1/2W 9445 | CVF
R19 0727-0452 1 | R xdCOm 000 20.5%1/2W 9445 | CVF
R20 07270450 1 |R txdCfim2000 40.5%1/2 W 94458 | CVF
R31 0727-0449 1 |R xdCOAmTOQ21%1/2W 94459 | CVF
R22 0727-0448 2 | R txdCNm20021%1/2W 94450 | CVF
R23 0727-0448 1 |RRxdCm70:1%12W 9445 | Cvs
R34 0727-0445 1 | R xdCm2021%1/2W 9445 | Cvs
R3S 410C-26B 1 | R £xd0.70 -hp-
R26 410C-28A 1 | R xdo0.30 -hp-
R27 thru R29 Not assigned
R30 0727-0701 1 | R txdCim8450Q 21%1/2 W 9445 | CVF
R31 0727-0031 1 | R txdCfim 800 £1%1/2W 01295 | DC1/2PR
R32 0727-0448 R fxdCfim200 «1%1/2W 9445% | CVF
R33 0727-0948 1 | R dCfim100n+1%1/2W 944% | CVF
R34+ 0687-1011 1 | Rt txd comp100Q 210%1/2 W 01121 | EB1011
81 3100-0382 1 | Switch: rotary S-section 11-position

(RANGE)

A3 410C-85A Assembly: Amplifier -hp-

Al 1990-0020 Assembly: Chopper Block -hp-
V1 thru Not separately replaceable, part of Chopper
V4 Assembly (1990-0020)

6-2



Model 410C Section VI
Table 6-1. Replaceable Parts (Cont'd)
REFERENCE -hp-
DESIGNATOR PART NO. TQ DESCRIPTION MFR. | MFR. PART NO.
A3J (Cont'd)
A2 1990-0207 Assembly: Lamp -hp-
. c1 Not separately replaceable, part of Lamp
Assembly (1990-0207)
D81, DS2 Not separately replaceable, part of Lamp
Assembly (1990-0207)
Rl, R2 Not separately replaceable, part of Lamp
Assembly (1990-0207)
c1 0160-2641 1 | C: txd poly 0.1 uF 210% 50 vdew 56289 | P13&0T2
c2 0160-3116 1 | C: txd poly 0.047 uF £10% 50 vdcw 56289 | P136048
c3 Not assigned
C4 0160-0161 1 | C: txd my 0.01 uF 200 vdew 56289 | 192P10392
cs 0140-0208 1 | C: fxd mica 680 pF +5% 300 vdcw 00853 | obd
(o] ] 0160-2128 1 | C: txd my 0.33 uF £20% 200 vdcw T2354 | F307C334M
c1 Not assigned
cs 0180-0039 1 | C: fxd Al elect 100 uF 12 vdew 56289 | D32697
co 0160-3366 2 | C: txd my 0.22 uF £20% 100 vdew 72354 | F307C224M
c10 Not assigned
c1 0180-1819 1 | C: txd Al elect 100 uF 50 vdcw 56289 | 30D107GOS00H2
c12 0160-3368 C: txd my 0.22 pF £20% 100 vdcw T2354 | P307C224M
c13 0150-0008 1 | C: txd cer 0.05 uF 100 vdcw 72082 | 845-X5V-5032
Ccl4 0170-0018 1 | C: txd my 1 uF +5% 200 vdew 84411 | HEW-4
c1$ Not assigned
(1] 0140-0154 1 | C: fxd mica 1300 pF 2 5% 500 vdcw 146855 | RCM15E101K
CR1, CR2 1901-0156 1 | Diode: 51 50 mA 03877 | 8G3288
Q1, Q2 1853-0020 2 | TSTR: 8t PNP ~hp-
R1 0687-6841 1 | R: txd comp 680 k0 £10% 1/2 W 01121 | EBG841
R2 0687-1851 R: txd comp 1.8 M0 £10%1/2 W 01121 | EB1851
R3 0811-0998 1 | R: txd comp100 2 1% 1/4 W <hp-
R4 Not assigned
RS 2100-0760 1 | R: var comp lin 50k0 230% 1/4 W 71500 | Series 5 Type 70-1
RS Not assigned
RT 0687-5661 R: ftxd comp 56 M0 210512 W 01121 | EB5661
RB 0687-4731 1 | R: txd comp 4Tkl :10%1/2 W 01121 | EB4731
RO 0687-4701 1 | Rt txd comp47Q £10%1/2 W 01121 | EB4T01
R10, R11 Not assigned
R12 0757-0164 1 | R fxd met flm 5600 Q +2% 1/2W 07115 | C20
R13 0757-0168 2 | R txdmetflm 30k0 22%1/2 W 07115 | C20
R14 0757-0163 1 | R txd metflm 3000 0 2% 1/2W 07115 | C20
R15 0757-0165 1 | R txd metflm 13k +2%1/2 W 07115 | C20
R18, R17 Not assigned
R18 0757-0001 1 | R: txdmetflm 18 k0 £2%1/2W 07115 | C20
R19 0757-0168 R: fxd metflm 30k «2%1/2 W 07115 | C20
R20 0687-1021 3 | R: txd comp 1000 0 210%1/2 W 01121 | EB1021
R21 2100-0396 1| R varwwlin 10k 22051 W 79727 | ESTOPAB
R22, R23 Not assigned
R24 0687-2751 1 | Rt xd2.7M0 2109 1/2W 01121 | EB27S1
R25 0687-2221 1 | Rt txdcomp2.2k0 +10%1/2 W 01121 | EB2221
R26 0887-1021 R: fxd comp 1000 0 210% 1/2 W 01121 | EB1021
R27 thru R29| Not assigned
RS0 2100-0413 1 | R: var comp lin 2.5MQ 220% 1/4 W 71590 | Series 5 Type 70-1

8-3



Section VI Model 410C
Table 6-1. Replaceable Parts (Cont'd)
REFERENCE -hp-
DESIGNATOR PART NO. TQ DESCRIPTION MFR. | MFR. PART NO.
A3 (Cont'd)
R31 2100-0227 1 | R: varww lin 200 +10%1W -hp-
Vi 1932 -0027 1 | Tube: electron 12ATT dual triode 80131 | 12AT7
A4, AS Not assigned
AS 410C-658 Assembly: Calibration -hp-
CR1 1901-0025 1 | Diode: 81 0 mA $3332 | DICT2
R1 07T27-0751 1 |R &xdCim 1000 0 £1%1/2 W 94459 | CVF
R2 Not
RS 2100-0394 6§ | R: arww lin 300 0 +20% 1 W 11236 | Sertes 110
R4 0727-0747 2 |R xdCNm7500:1%12W 9445 | CVF
RS 2100-0394 R: varww lin 300 Q 220% 1 W 11236 | Series 110
RS 0728-0011 1 |R: xdCNim 3800 1% 1/2W 9445 | CVF
RT 2100-0394 R: varww lin 300 0 +20% 1 W 11236 | Series 110
RS 0728-0010 1 |R: xdCim2200 1%1/2W 94459 | cvs
R9 thru R13 Not assigned
R14 2100-0394 R: varww lin 300 0 :20% 1 W 11236 | Series 110
R15 Not assigned
R16 0758-0048 1 | R: fxd metflm 8200 0 +5%1/2 W 07115 | C20
R17 0727-0866 1 |R: xdCflm 1800 1% 1/2W 944%9 | CVF
R18 2100-0394 R: varww in 300 0 +20% 1 W 11236 | Series 110
R19 Not assigned
R20 2100-0395 1 | R: var comp lin 300 0 £20% 1/4 W 71500 | Series 5 Type T0-1
R21 0727-0475 1 | R xdC9700 20.5%12W 94458 | CD1/2MR
AT 410C-63E Assembly: Power Supply -hp-
C1» 0140-0041 1 | C: fxd mica 100 pF £ 5% 500 vdew 04062 | RCMI15E10LJ
CR1 thru Not assigned
CRS
CRS 1902-0026 1 | Diode: breakdown 36.5V £10%0.4 W 04713 | $Z10939-343
CR7 1902-0881 1 | Diode: breakdown §.09 V £10% 500 mW 04713 | SZ12385
CR8 $080-9050 1 | Diode: breakdown6.49 V +5%0.4 W -hp-
J4 1251-0213 1 | Connector: 15 pin PC 95354 | SD-615W(125)
Rl, R2 0764-0003 2 | R: txd metflm 3300 0 £5%2 W 07115 | C428
R3 0758-0018 1 | R: fxd met flm 15k0 +5%1/2W 07115 | C20
R4 0764-0026 1 | Rt txd met flm 13kQ £5%2 W 07115 | C428
RS, R8 Not
R7 Deleted in serial number 844-09954 and up
R8 0758-0002 1 | R txdmetflm 560 0 +5%1/2W 07118 | C20
RS Not assigned
R10 0758-0083 1 |R txdmetflm 88 Q +5%1/2W 07115 | C20
A8 11036A Assembly: AC Probe (-hp- Model 110364, -hp-
complete)
c1 Not separately replaceable, part of AC P
(11036A)
c2 Not separately replaceable, part of AC
(11036A)
P1 1251-0209 1 | Plug: telephone 3 conductor 82389 | 2P-1297

64




Model 410C Section V1
Table 6-1. Replaceable Parts (Cont'd)
s | -kt TQ DESCRIPTION MFR. | MFR. PART NO
A8 (Cont'd) .h
Rl Not separately replaceable, part of AC Prob
(110364)
vi 00410-87901 Tube: electron diode -hp- .
c1 0170-0021 1 | C: fxd my 4700 pF +10% 400 vdcw 84411 | 620570047
c2 0170-0022 1 | C: fxd my 0.1 uF £10% 600 vdcw 50875 | HEW-17
c3 0150-0023 1 | C: fxd cer 2000 pF £20% 1000 vdew 56280 | 19C203A
c4 Not assigned
c5 0180-0025 1 | C: txd Al elect 4x20 uF +50% -10% 00853 | Type PLI
450 vdcw
cé 0180-0153 1 | C: txd Al elect 2x1200 pF +100% -10% 00853 | 484039
20 vdew
CRl1, CR2 1901-0036 1 | Diode: S 300 mA 01841 | obd
CR3, CR4 1901 -0049 1 | Diode: Si 500 mA 86684 | 34034
DSl 21400244 1 | Light indicator: AlH neon (p/o 83) 87034 | AIH
F1 2110-0201 1 | Fuse: cartridge slow-blow 0.25 A 125V <hp-
J 1251-0200 1 | Jack: telephone 3 conductor 82389 | 3J-1291
2 Assembly: DC AMPLIFIER OUTPUT (see
MISCELLANEOUS for Part Nos.
I3 1251-2357 1 | Connector: power cord receptacle 82389 | EAC-301
M1 1120-0317 1 | Meter: 0-1mA <hp-
Ql 1853-0063 1 | TSTR: si PNP 04713 | sJ1528
R1 0727-0274 1 |R dCmIMR21%1/2W 944% | CVF
R2 0758-0086 1 | Rt fxd metflm 100 0 +5% 1/4 W 07115 | co7
R3 2100-0415 1 |R varwwlin250 +10%2W 08984 | FFF-1
R4 Not assigned 5
RS 0687-3331 1 | R &xd comp33 ki 2105 1/2 W 01121 | EB3331
R6 0727-0231 1 | R: &xd C fim 284 k0 £0.5%1/2 W 91637 | DCS1/2
RT 0727-0168 1 |R: txdCflm 15k «1%1/2W 91637 | DCS1/2-15
RS 2100-1567 1 | R varww 10k 210%2 W 11236 | 117
R9 0727-0180 1 | R xdCfim25.5k0 21%1/2 W 916837 | DCS1/2-15
s1 3101-1248 1 | Switch: SPST pushbutton (Line) 20207 | 53-55480-121-A1F
s2 8101-1234 1 | Switch: DPDT slide (Selector)
T1 = 9100-0174 1 | Transformer: power <hp-
w1 8120-1348 1 | Cable: power 3 conductor 7-1/2 It. long ~hp-
w/NEMA plug
xQ1 1200 -0044 1 | Socket: transistor TO-3 97913 | MT(PB)
MISCELLANEOUS
1220-0066 1 | Shield: tube 82252 | 319A-2
1490-0088 1 | Clip: ground 71785 | 422-11-11-095
1510-0006 1 | Binding post: black (p/o J2) -hp-
1510-0007 2 | Binding post: red (p/o J2) <hp-




Section VI Model 410C
Table 6-2. Replaceable Hardware
REFERENCE ~hp-
DESIGNATOR PART NO. T™Q DESCRIPTION MFR. MFR. PART NO.
11036-42102 1 | Boot: AC plug (p/o 11036A) -hp-
11036-42101 1 | Boot: AC probe (p/o 11036A) -hp-
412A-83A 3 | Boot: cable -hp-
410C-12A 1 | Bracket: connector (used with A3 comnector)| -hp-
410C-128 1 | Bracket: switch (used with A8 comnector) ~hp-
0041001202 2 | Bracket: cover retainer -hp-
1200-0081 2 | Bushing: insulator (used with Q1) 26385 | 974 Special
14100091 2 | Bushing: panel (used with A1S1 and A282) 28520 | SB-437-4
04000019 3 | Bushing: strain relief ~hp-
410C-1A 1 | Chassis: transformer -hp-
14000048 1 | Clip: alligator (P/O 11038A) :R-_
410B-21H 1 | Clip: grounding (P/O 11036A)
1251-0029 1 | Connector: male (P/0 110364) ~hp-
410B-21P 1 | Contact: Diode (p/o 11036A) ~hp-
3130-0038 1 | Coupler: switch 45255 | 10Xx20X1
S000 - 8565 1 | Cover: side ~hp-
00410-64102 1 | Cover: top (requires 2 brackets ~hp-
00410-01202) ;
8000-8577 1 | Cover: bottom -hp-
50600727 2 | Foot assembly =hp-
5060-0703 2 | Frame: side -hp-
5040-0700 2 | Hinge (used with tilt stand) -hp-
11838884 i m{a“?u P/0 110 ) || demre
0340 -0086 1| o abEy okt dadle X
0340-0091 1 | Insulator: binding post triple ~hp-
1520-0001 2 | Insulator: capacitor (used with C1-C2) 56137 | XP
0340-0007 1 | Insulator: ceramic standolf 71500 | obd
0370-0112 1 | Knob: black bar concentric ~hp-
0370-0113 1 | Knob: black bar w/arrow ~hp-
0370-0114 1 | Knob: red w/arrow <hp-
036800016 1 | Lug: solder lock M 78452 | 718 _
0360 -0007 4 | Lug: solder #10 78189 | 2501-10-00
036800042 2 | Lug: solder 80° 79683 | obd
22680-0001 4 | Nut: hex 4-40 x 1/4 in. =hp-
2420-0001 4 | Nut: hex 6-32 x 5/16 in. w/lock 83385 | obd
2820-0001 3 | Nut: hex 10-32 x 3/8 in. T3743 | obd
2950 -0006 3 | Nut: hex 1/4-32x 3/8 in. 73734 | 5000
2950-0001 3 | Nut: hex 3/8-32x1/2 in. 73743 | obd
2950-0037 1 | Nut: hex 1/2-16 x 11/16 in. 75015 | obd
2050 -0038 1 | Nut: bex 1/2-24x 11/16 in. 75015 | 903-12
0580 -0039 4 | Nut: speed 8-32 78553 | C6800-632-1
0580-0052 2 | Nut: speed 6-32 78553 | CB020-632-4
00410-00211 1 | Panel: fromt ~hp-
00410-00202 1 Panel: rear ~hp-
410C-41A 1 | Plate: insulator (used with A1S1 and A2S2) -hp-
1200 -0043 1 Plate: insulator (used with Q1) TIT8S | 294457
1251-0209 1 | Plug: telephone (p/o 11038A) 82380 | 2P-1297
00410-42101 1 | Probe: contact body (P/O 11036A) -hp-
00410-42102 1 | Probe head (P/0O 11038A) ~hp-
410B-21F 1 | Ring: retainer (p/o 11036A) -hp-
2200-0006 2 | Screw: machine 4-40 x 3/8 in. RH 80120 | obd
2200-0014 2 | Screw: machine 4-40 x 9/16 in. RH 80120 | obd
2370-0001 20 | Screw: machine 6-32x 1/4 in. RH 80120 | obd

68-6




Model 410C Section V1
Table 6-2. Replaceable Hardware (Cont'd)
REFERENCE -hp-
DESIGNATOR PART NO. ™ DESCRIPTION MFR. MFR. PART NO.

2390-0007 4 | Screw: machine 86-32 x 5/16 in. BH w/lock | 83385 | cbd
2370-0002 8 | Screw: machine 8-32x 3/8 in. FH 80120 | obd
2370-0003 2 | Screw: machine 6-32x 1/2 in. FH 80120 | obd
410B-21E 1 | Sleeve (p/o 11036A) -hp-

1460 -0006 1 | Spring: diode contact (p/o 11036A) 91260 | obd
1490-0031 1 | Stand: tilt 91260 | obd
410C-86A 2 | Support: circuit board (used with A3) ~hp-

410C-21D 1 | Test lsad assembly: COM <hp-

410C-21C 1 | Test lead assembly: DCA -OHMS -hp-

410C-21A 1 | Test lead assembly: DCV (includes R1) =hp-

5020-8852 1 | Trim: meter -hp-

11036-82101 1 | Tube: socket and cable assembly -hp-

(p/o 110368A)

3050 -0086 2 | Washer: flat #6 T3734 | obd
30500067 3 | Washer: flat 3/8 in. ID 73734 | obd
0800-0016 1 | Washer: fuse holder 76880 | 622710
2190-0005 2 | Washer: lock #4 external 80120 | obd
2180-0004 2 | Washer: lock # internal 78189 | SF1004
2190-0003 2 | Washer: lock #4 split 83385 | obd
2190-0047 30 | Washer: lock #8 countersunk 78189 | obd
21900011 2 | Washer: lock #10 internal T8189 | 1910

2190 -0028 2 | Washer: lock #10 int/ext 78189 | 4010-18-00
2190-0027 3 | Washer: lock 1/4 in, internal 78189 | 1914
2190-0022 4 | Washer: lock 3/8 in. ID 78189 | 1920
2190-0037 2 | Washer: lock 1/2 in. intermal 78189 | 1224-08

1 | Washer: Neoprene 7515 | 901-2

1400 -0090

8-7



Figure 5-11, Amplifier Schematic:

Delete:
284K
(ZER0 405D
25.5K
+6V -9V
Page 5-1, Paragraph 5-11a:

Short Model 410C DCV probe to COM lead;
pointer should read zero. If not, refer to
Paragraph 5-33 for adjustment procedure.

Page 5-8, Paragraph 5-34c:
Adjust A3R21 for zero meter deflection.

Page 5-8, Paragraph 5-34¢:
Switch to -DCV. If any deflection is observed,
adjust A3R21 to retum meter pointer halfway
back to zero. Check zero setting on all ranges for
both +DCV and -DCV. Zero offset shall not
exceed 1% in any case.

NOTE

Later Models 410C (Serial Prefix 550 and
above) use the ZERO ADJUST on the rear
panel for increased accuracy for DC ZERO
ADJUSTMENT. It is recommended that
earlier models be modified accordingly.
Refer to -hp- Service Note 410C6 for
modification instructions.

CHANGE 8
Section VI, Table of Replaceable Parts:
Delete: A3C11; Capacitor: fxd, 100 uF, 25 vdcw -hp-
Part No. 0180-0094.
Add: A3C11; Capacitor: fxd, 100 uF, 50 vdew -hp-
Part No. 0180-1819.

NOTE

Later Models 410C (Serial No’s. 550-05301
and above use a 50 vdcw capacitor (-hp- Part
No. 0180-1819) to ensure that the voltage
rating of the capacitor is not exceeded. It is
recommended that earlier models be modi-
fied accordingly in case of failure of the
25 vdcw capacitor.

CHANGE 9
Section VI, Table of Replaceable Parts:
Delete: A3CI -hp- Part No. 0160-2641.
A3C2 -hp- Part No. 0160-3116.

C3

Add: A3CI -hp- Part No. 0170-0030.
A3C2 -hp- Part No. 0170-0077.

CHANGE 10
Figure 5-9, Power Supply Schematic:
Add A7R7, 1100 Q between anode of A7CR7 and
base of Q1.
Change value of A7R8 to 1200 2.

Section V1, Table of e Parts:
Add ATR7 R: fxd met flm 110082 £ 5% 1/2W -hp-
Part No. 0758-0069.
Change A7RS to 1200 Q -hp- Part No. 0758-0070.

CHANGE 11
Section VI, Table of Parts:
Change F1 to -hp- Part No. 2110-0018.
Change J3 to -hp- Part No. 1251-0148.
Change S1 to -hp- Part No. 3101-0100.
Change S2 to -hp- Part No. 3101-0033.
Change W1 to -hp- Part No. 8120-0078.

The following -hp- Part No's. concern color con-
version and apply to earlier “blue” colored
instruments. Part No's. for “brown™ instru-

ments are listed in Table 6-1.
Panel: Front 410C-2A
Panel: Rear 410C-2C
Cover: Side 50000703
Cover: Bottom 5060-0714
Trim: Meter 5020-5388
CHANGE 12

On instruments with Serial No's. 982-12404 and greater,
rear panel markings were changed to conform to
LE.C. standards (No. 66), except on 410C-H60
instruments.

CHANGE 13
Section VI, Table of Replaceable Parts:

A3QI and Q2 were changed to silicon transistors -hp-
Part No. 1853-0020. These parts should be used
for all replacement. To modify earlier models,
simply replace both Q1 and Q2 with the silicon
part.

CHANGE 14

Section VI, Table of Replaceable Parts:
Series Regulator Tstr Q1 was changed to silicon -hp-
Part No. 1853-0063. This part should be used for -

all replacement.
CHANGE 15

Section VI, Table of Replaceable Parts:
ATCRS is changed to -hp- Part No. 5080-9050. This
part no. is a hand selected component and should
be used for all replacement.





